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Averill Park Central School District

Presentation will cover:
• Review of the Capital Referendum Planning Effort & Process to-date  
• BCS Review
• Capital Improvement NEEDS vs. RESOURCES 
• Evaluation - Level of Investment, State Aid & Taxpayer Impact
• Options & Timeline for Referendum

Presentation Objectives & Discussion Agenda
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Objectives:
• Building Conditions Survey (BCS)
• Capital Improvement Investment Options being presented

Next Steps:
• BOE Meeting on June 17 – Discussion 
• BOE Meeting on July 15 – Referendum Resolutions
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What’s been completed to date (Jan. 2023 thru May 2024) – 17 months:

Capital Improvement Project Referendum Planning
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• Building Conditions Survey (BCS)   January 2023 – March 2024

• District Administration & BOE Ref. Planning  October 2023 – May 2024

• Technical Review – Priority Improvements  November 2023 – April 2024

• Conceptual Cost Estimation, Budgeting & Cashflow December 2023 – May 2024

• SED Building Aid Review & Projections   March 2024 – May 2024

• Initial Financial Modeling – Local Share & Taxpayer Impact January 2024 – May 2024

• Referendum Vote Requirement Review & Timeline May 2024

• Proposed Project (if Approved) Schedule Planning  May 2024
(Oct. 2024 – Dec. 2029)
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Timeline going forward
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Board of Education Workshop    June 13, 2024
Board of Education Mtg. – Discussion    June 17, 2024
Board of Education Mtg. – Resolutions to Set Vote  July 15, 2024

District Communication with Community   July 16 to Sept. 23, 2024

Referendum Vote      September 24, 2024

If Proposition Approved, Project Timeline:   Oct. 2024 – Jun. 2030

Design &  SED Plan Review & Approval   Oct. 2024 –  Sept. 2026
Construction (Bid & Award thru Closeout)   Jan. 2026 – Dec. 2029
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Building Conditions Survey (BCS) – 2024 
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What:     Survey of existing conditions at all 7 District Buildings totaling 663,000 sf to 
determine the current condition and need for replacement, restoration or 
improvement.   Items recommended for District action are classified into 
5 levels of Priority:

• Priority 1 – Health & Safety.   These items considered Urgent & Critical

• Priority 2 – Critical Maintenance – Needs to be Addressed Now or Soon ( 1 to 5+ yrs.)

• Priority 3 – Program Need & Accessibility – Desired/Recommended 

• Priority 4 – Energy Efficiency – Desired/Recommended

• Priority 5 – Life Expectancy – Desired/Recommended
 

Findings:   384 Items recommended for action totaling approximately $114.856 Million.

Priority #1 Items = $39,858,684 or 34.7% of total BCS cost estimate. 

BOE Workshop – June 13, 2024



Averill Park Central School District

Pg 6

Building Condition Survey (BCS) – Total Estimate Cost ALL items: $114,855,513

BCS Summary Chart

Building Conditions Survey (BCS) – 2024 - Summary 
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Building Conditions Survey (BCS) – 2024 
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Building Conditions Survey (BCS) – 2024 
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BCS – Priority #1 Items
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Building Condition Survey (BCS) – Total Estimate Cost ALL items: $114,855,513

   Priority #1 – Health & Safety – Urgent & Critical items:

• High School   $18,610,936
• Algonquin Middle School  $  8,354,825
• George Washington ES  $  1,279,090
• Miller Hill ES   $  5,194,084
• Poestenkill ES   $  1,238,251
• West Sand Lake ES    $  3,233,422
• Bus Garage    $  1,948,075
TOTAL ALL Priority 1’s ALL Bldgs.:  $39,858,684 = 37.4% of ALL BCS P-1 – P-5 items
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Capital Improvement Referendum Planning
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Capital Improvement Projects – Comparable & Neighboring 
School Districts compared to Averill Park – past 15 yrs.
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East Greenbush     $155.0 Million 
$116.0 Million – 5-21-24
$39.0 Million – 5-16-17

Burnt Hills/Ballston Lake    $120.5 Million
$53.9 Million – 10-24-23
$34.4 Million – 10-23-18
$32.2 Million - 10-22-13

Niskayuna     $131.8 Million
$47.2 Million – 2-13-24
$79.0 Million – 2-9-21
$ 5.6 Million – 12-6-16

Mohonasen     $69.8 Million
$48.0 Million – 5-16-23
$21.8 Million – 2009

South Glens Falls     $91.4 Million
$33.6 Million – 5-16-22
$57.8 Million – 12-8-15

Averill Park     $41.4 Million 
$28.5 Million – 10-12-21
$12.9 Million – 5-21-13
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Referendum – Investment Scenario Options
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Investment
Option Amount Scope of Improvements

#1 Conservative $19,900,000 70% of Total Investment in Site Work Improvements = $12 Million
35% in Building Improvements = $7.9 Million

#2 Moderate $29,900,000 90% of Total Investment in Site Work Improvements = $16.1 Million
60% in Building Improvements = $13.8 Million

#3 ALL Priority #1 
BCS Items

$39,900,000 100% of all BCS Site Work Improvements = $17.4 Million                                    
100% of All BCS Building Improvements = $22.5 Million
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Referendum – Investment Option #1 - $19.9 Million
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1. High School – $7,200,000 
• Site Work Improvements: Reduce Plan to 65% by making the following changes:

• Mill & Overlay Pavement in lieu of Full Reconstruction of: Loop Road to Gym Entrance, Bus 
Atrium Loop Road, D.O. Parking Lot, Rear Parking Lot

• Eliminate New Parking Areas & Spaces: Bus Atrium/Gym Entrance (78); Loop Road (50)
• Bldg. Improvements:   Electrical Replacements (replace original switchboard); HVAC Mods. (Duct 

at AHU-6 Science Rooms); Replace PA System; Reconstruct Stairs; Replace 2nd Floor HW 
Circulator Pumps; Replace Acid Tank for Sewage System  

2. Algonquin Middle School – $4,500,000 
• Site Work Improvements: Reduce Plan by 10% by changing to Modified Reconstruction of entry 

road for Route 351 in lieu of Full-Depth Reconstruction
• Bldg. Improvements:  Restroom Updates; New PA System; Replace Auditorium AHU with 

3. Miller Hill ES – $4,900,000 
• Site Work Improvements as shown on plan
• Bldg. Improvements: Replace Windows in Original Portion of the Building

4. West Sand Lake ES - $900,000 - Site Work change to Mill & Overlay Pavement in lieu of Full Reconst.
5. Poestenkill ES - $700,000 - Site Work as shown on proposed Improvement Plan
6. George Washington ES – $500,000 - Site Work as shown on proposed Improvement Plan
7. Bus Garage – $1,200,000 - Site Work as shown on proposed Improvement Plan but changing to 

Modified Reconstruction in lieu of Full-Depth Reconstruction. 
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Referendum – Investment Option #2 - $29.9 Million
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1. High School – $14,500,000 
• Site Work Improvements per proposed plan 
• Bldg. Improvements – Adds:  Refurbish Boys & Girls Restrooms; HS Locker Room Refurbishment

2. Algonquin Middle School – $5,100,000 
• Site Work Improvements per proposed plan
• Bldg. Improvements – Adds: Ventilation & Air Handling Improvements 
 

3. Miller Hill ES – $4,900,000 – no change from Option #1 

4. West Sand Lake ES - $1,600,000 - Site Work changes to Modified Reconst. in lieu of Full Reconst.
• Bldg. Improvements – Adds: Reconstruct 1935 & 1967 Brick Chimneys

5. Poestenkill ES - $900,000 – Adds: Library Window Replacement; Toilet Exhaust; LED Light Sensors Gym

6. George Washington ES – $1,000,000 – Adds: Replace rusted heating piping in Basement; Gym 
Lighting occupancy sensors & duct insulation; roof drain replacement.

7. Bus Garage – $1,900,000 - Site Work as shown on proposed Improvement Plan 
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Referendum – Investment Option #3 - $39.9 Million
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1. High School – $18,600,000 
• Site Work Improvements per proposed plan 
• Bldg. Improvements – Adds: Replace Woodshop Dust Collector & HVAC; Mechanical Room 

Upgrades; Music Room AHU upgrades
  

2. Algonquin Middle School – $8,400,000 
• Site Work Improvements per proposed plan
• Bldg. Improvements – Adds: Replace Unit Ventilators in Science Prep. Rooms; Ventilation 

Upgrades; Replace Classroom & Hallway Acoustical Ceilings
 

3. Miller Hill ES – $5,200,000 – Replace PA System

4. West Sand Lake ES - $3,200,000 - Site Work changes to Modified Reconst. in lieu of Full Reconst.
• Bldg. Improvements – Adds: Replace PA system

5. Poestenkill ES - $1,250,000 – Replace PA system

6. George Washington ES – $1,300,000 – Replace PA System

7. Bus Garage – $1,950,000 - Site Work as shown on proposed Improvement Plan 
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3 Options Cost & Tax Impact Summary

BOE Workshop – June 13, 2024

Capital Improvement Referendum Planning

           Annual
   Investment  Est. Tax Impact*

Option #1  $19.9 Million          $  8.94

Option #2  $29.9 Million          $15.49 

Option #3  $39.9 Million          $24.09

100% BCS Item  $114.855 Million       $137.19

* Estimated Annual Tax Impact on $100,000 home after STAR for 15-year Bond period 
and using a 77.9% Building Aid Ratio as well as applying $2,000,000 in Capital Reserve 
funds.
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Questions
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Capital Improvement Referendum
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